West Virginia

Purchasing Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wWVOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West Virginia’s
procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses
to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing
Division in hard copy format.




mASIS Jump to; PRCUID 3|2] AP Home éfmersonanze @) Accessbity |g] AppHelp € About &

Accounts Receivable

Procurement | Budgeting Accounts Payable

| Header®@t 3
= List View
Contact | Default Values | Discount | Document Information
Procurem ent Folder: 589602 SO Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Central Purchase Order SO Dept: 0211
Vendor ID: \/S0000005904 & | $O Doc ID: GSD2000000028
Legal Name: Pullman Pow er LLC Published Date: 3/5/20
Alias/DBA: Close Date: 3/11/20
Total Bid: $4,025,496.00 Close Time: 13:30
Response Date: (3/11/2020 Status: Closed
Response Time: 12:06 Solicitation Description: Addendum No. 2 Capitol Plaza
» Repair Project - Lincoln Plaza
Total of Header Attachments: 1
Total of All Attachments: 1




Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Solicitation Response

Proc Folder : 589602

Solicitation Description : Addendum No. 2 Capitol Plaza Repair Project - Lincoln Plaza

Proc Type : Central Purchase Order

Date issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version
2020-03-11 SR 0211 ESR03112000000005207 1
13:30:00
LVENDOR
VS0000005904
Pullman Power LLC
Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0211 GSD2000000028
Total Bid : $4,025,496.00 Response Date: 2020-03-11 Response Time: 12:06:43
Comments:
FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Melissa Pettrey
(304) 558-0094
melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov
Signature on File FEIN # DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Lincoln Plaza Restoration Project - $1,954,296.00
Base Bid

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72141105
Extended Description :  |Base Bid, Per attached specifications

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

2 Lincoln Plaza Restoration Project - $2,071,200.00

Alternate #1
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72141105

Extended Description :  |Alternate #1, Per attached specifications

Comments: Due to the nature of the work, Pullman Power LLC is unable to provide and bond a 10-year warranty as specified in
Section 321316 DECORATIVE CONCRETE PAVING Part 1.8 WARRANTY.

Page: 2



Purchasing Divison State of West Virginia
2019 Washington Street East

Post Offlce Box 50130 Request for Quotation
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 08 — Construction

Proc Folder: 589602

Doc Description: Addendum No. 2 Capitol Plaza Repair Project - Lincoln Plaza
Proc Type: Cenlral Purchase Order

Date Issued Solicitation Closes | Solicitation No Verslon
2020-03-05 2020-03-11 CRFQ 0211 GSD2000000028 3
13:30:00
BID RECEIVING LOCATION |
BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON STE

CHARLESTON wv 25305
us

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

?ubbmam POW@,'- LC
190 Bilmar Drive 9wt &
F’?crévbwjb, PA 162-5"
H2- o0& - 096%

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Melissa Pettrey

(304) 558-0094
melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov

Signatura X % MWV{L& BEFO# ) - Zlb‘f‘gf’q

All offers subject to ajFlerms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

DATE 93:/ /or/ 200

FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001




ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SQLICITATION NQ.: 6502000000028

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this
addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: 1 hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[)(] Addendum No. 1 [ ] Addendum No.6
[X] Addendum No.2 [ ] Addendum No.7
[ 1 Addendum No.3 [ ] Addendum No. 8
[ 1 Addendum No.4 [ 1 Addendum No.9
[ ] Addendum No.5 [ 1 Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. |
further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Pulzl.lman Power LLL

Company

/ Authorized Signature

O}r/[p/}olo

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.
Revised 6/8/2012



ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons
desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors
Licensing Board is empowered to issuc the contractor’s license. Applications for a contracior’s
license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code §
21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid.
If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the
Purchasing Division will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder
and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request.
Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of recciving the
request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contractor’s license
number in the space provided below.

Contractor’s Name: Puﬂ.man Po wer LLC

Contractor’s License No.: WV- 0329832

The apparcnt successful Vendor must fumish a copy of its contractor’s license prior to the
issuance of a contract award document.

2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any
solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the
work to submil an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-frec workplacc policy.
If the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission, the Purchasing Division shall promptly
request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder provide the
affidavit within one busincss day of the request. Failurc to submit the affidavit within one
business day of recciving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To comply with
this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the
same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace affidavit or a
similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, within one
business day of being requested 1o do so shall result in disqualification of Vendor’s bid. Pursuant
to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement
contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

2,1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and
its subcontractors must implcment and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that
complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor
fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding
paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free
workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public
authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-frce workplace policy.

Pursuani to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public
improvement contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

Revised 01/09/2020



Subcontractor List Submissiog (€ T

Bidder's Name: P&kﬂmﬁn P ower LLL

D Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than $25,000.00 of work to complete the

praject.
Subcontractor Name Licensc Number if Required by
W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.
Moty Maspum WV 0o0p|g
WV Docorative ﬂnom&a, WY 082006

Attach additional pages if neccssary

Revised 01/09/2020




DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

_G_hbmpqr%_,,_gjﬁmafar

(Name, Title)

méw;ﬁ%_l_ﬁzmaﬁr
rinted Name and Title

182 Bl mar Drive, Guite & _Esmh%@_w
(Address)

402 - 4057940 plom) Ul2- £25 —095% Pug)
(Phone Number) / (Fax Numbecr) )

L% L:ﬁ_@ﬁpi&uﬁﬁ_’_gzﬂ’—"%aﬂw_— I

(email addre

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, ] certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that 1 understand
the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer
or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product
or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that
product or service, unless otherwisc stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this
bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute
and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that

{ am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my
knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency thal may require
registration.

M“@ Mﬂlrlé A B'o'u, D;lfl‘é:\ah M{Majﬂf

(Authorif@d Signature) (Represcntative Name, Title)

Mark A, Botr Di o ;Mcm%_

(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

0 / lo | 2020
(Date)

- 552985 cphon, [/ bpp- 35 —o959 f

(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Revised 01/09/2020



State of West Virginia Lincoln Plaza Restoration Project

General Scrvices Division

Exhibit A Pricing Page
Statc of West Virginia — General Services Division — Lincoln Plaza
Restoration Project
Name of Bidder:
?u"rmwl Po weor LLl B -

The Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding Documents and also having
examincd the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby
proposes to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and transportation and to perform
all Work in accordance with the Bidding Documents within the time set forth for the sum of:

DBase Bid:

$ s %‘1", 2‘? b (Commodity Line 1)

ONE M1wnoN AIAT HUN DRI AMD FIET[— Foul THonshap Tuo HAVIRED
(Show amount in both words and numbers) ~ AAf NVIVER( - 61X

Alternate #1 Bid (Custom Imprinted Concrete, per Specifications Section 012300):
$ 2.07H 2290  (Commodity Line 2)

__TWo MILLYop) AMD  SEVEM T~ oM T sArD Two HUMWDBED
(Show amount in both words and numbers)

PVOPOGOL Motg,
. Dueto vhe noture :—P e work , Py, Man Power LLL

(6 anable & Prov.'yfa MJ bor;(j a b -‘-jew Warfary

Yo 1.8 WarrMD .



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
Capitol Plaza Repair Project

15. MISCELLANEOUS:

15.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate
and rnainigin a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's
responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during
normal business hours to address any customer scrvice or other issues related to this
Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information
below.

Contract Manager: __ byric  Wedter G

Telephone Number: {2 -Gob - 05 &
Fax Number: &) — £o5 —o (fgg'_

Email Address:  CWwotery ) Pullimon —Ceryices. Lom

15.2. Owner’s Representative: Owner’s representative for notice purposes is:
Name: Mark A. Crites
Telephone Number: (304)957-7142
Fax Number: (304)558-1475
Email Address: Mark.A.Crites@wv.gov

16. Initial Decision Maker: Chapman Tcchnical Group, the Architcct, shall serve as the Initial
Decision Maker in matters relating to this contract.

Revised 10/22/2018



WV-75
06/29/18

State of West Virginia

PURCHASING DIVISION

Construction Bid Submission Review Form

This list has been provided for informational purposes only and Is not to be construed as a complete list of request for
quolation or bidding requirements for any individual construction project. This list does not and cannot include every item,
mistake or oversight that could cause a contractor'’s bid to be disqualified, Rather,_ this lfsf‘is {ntended fo draw arrantioq lo

read the Bid Documents in their entirely and comply with the slated requirements contained therein may rasult in bid
disgualifrcation,

Errors That Shall Be Reason for Immediate Bid Disqualification

Failure to attend a mandatory pre-bid meeting

Failure to sign the bid

Failure to supply a valid bid bond or other surety appraved by the state of West Virginia
Failure to meet any mandatory requirement of the solicitation

Failure to acknowledge recelpt of Addenda (only if stipulated as mandatory)

Failure to submit bid prior to the bid opening date and time

Federal debarment

State of West Virginia debarment or suspension

PN AWON

Errors that May Be Reason for Bid Disqualification Before Contract Award

Deb to the state or political subdivision (must be cured prior to award)

Workers' Compensation or Unemployment Compensation delinquency (must be cured prior to
award)

Not registered as a vendor with the state of West Virginia (must be cured prior to award)
Failure to obtain required bonds and/or insurance

Failure to provide the sub-contractor Wsting within one business day of bid opening or one
business day of the request to do so by the Purchasing Division.

Failure to supply West Virginia contractor's license number with bid or within one day of
Purchasing Division request to do so.

Failure to supply a signed drug-free workplace affidavit with bid or within one day of
Purchasing Divigion request to do so.

Failure to use the provided solicitation form (only if stipulated as mandatory).

Failure to complete the Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts form (if contract has an
actual or estimated value of $1 million or more, does not apply to publicly traded companies
listed on national or intemal stock exchange)

PP N o hw pa

WV-75 Construction Bid Submission Reviev




STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASENG AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(), the contracting public entity shall not award
construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the stale or a
political subdivision af the state, including, but not limited to, obligations reiated o payrolil taxes, property taxes, sales and
use taxes, fire sarvice fess, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the stale
or any of its political subdivisions (o any vendor or prospective verdor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a refated
party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed Is an emount greater than one thousand
doltars in the aggregats, or (2} the debtor is in employer dafault,

EXCEPTION: Tha prohibition fistad above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter
elaven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fae or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has
not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vandor Is not in default of any of the
provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS.

“Debt” means any assassment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owad to the state or any of its political
subdivislons because of e judgment, fine, parmit violation, licanas assessment, defaulied workers' compensation premium, penalty
or other assesament prasantly delinquent or due and requlred 1o be paid to the stale or any of its political subdivisions, including
any interest or additional panatties accrued thereon,

“Employer default” means having an outstanding balance or llabitity to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being
in policy default, as defined in W, Va, Code § 23-2¢-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or fallure to
fully meet its obligations as a workers’ compensation gelf-insured employer. An employer is not In employer default if it has entered
into a repayment agreement with tha Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the abligations under the
repayment agresment. ‘

“Related party"” maans a party, whether an Individual, comporation, partnarship, association, iimited liabllity company or any other
form or business assaciation or other enlity whatsoever, relatad to any vendor by biood. martlage, ownership or contract through
which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actusily or by effect receive or
control a porlion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performanca af a vendor contract with the panty recelving an
amount that meets or excesd five parcent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of
law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §81-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vandor is not In default on
any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts,
that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related
party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the
exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:
Vendor's Name: f I;_EU/M in Po wer- LLC

Authorized Signature: MW‘L- A. Bout Date; __ 2 %/ lo [ 20 20
State of_g{nns\.!\ Yoo {
County of _k&\gg}mw' , to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and swom to before ma thig 10Pday of_Mare AR , 2020
My Commission expires_{f\ony \ L2023
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC é%nm\ M \4‘1%&-
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)

LEANN M KLIZA - Notary Public
Allegheny County
My Commission Expires May 1, 2023
Commission Number 1290418




wv-73
Approved / July 7, 2017

State of West Virginia
DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT
West Virginia Code §21-1D-5
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

COUNTY OF Liey) TO-WIT:

I, MC‘HL fl BH"D , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

1.  Iam an employee of Pwuwlan ‘R’ wir LLC _.; and,
(Company Name)

2. I do hereby attest that “_BJ_LL@_QH thxw Lﬂ-f/

{Company Name)

maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and

policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.

The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.

Printed Name: _@Q{gﬁ_ ﬁ_gbfﬂ

Signature:
Title: Dihfriom M Onaﬁr
Company Name: j wilimon P wer LI C

Date: D}_/fﬂf 2022

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 10*C day of Marc~ , 2020

By Commission expires mm\l‘ \\’ 200>

(Seal) : E J‘V\ %{0\

Commonwealth of Peansylvania - Notary Seal V(Notary Public)
LEANN M KLIZA - Notary Public
Allegheny County
My Commussion Expires May 1, 2023
Comntission Number 1290416 Rev. July 7, 2017




——=

VY VYV VYV VYV Y Y Y Y VY Y Y Y Y Y YYYYVYYVYYVYVYYYY

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the
West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number: WV032832

Classification:
GENERAL BUILDING

PULLMAN POWER LLC
DBA PULLMAN POWER LLC
10150 OLD COLUMBIA RD
COLUMBIA, MD 21046

Date Issued Expiration Date

AUGUST 03, 2019 . AUGUST 03, 2020
fQ? / 7%;
g
ey pe
\ . e
Authorized Company Signature Cheir, West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board

BOARD This License, or a copy thereol, must bo posted in conspleunis place st every construction site where work by being

perfarmed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, gn all bid rubmbsslons and en all folly excculed
snd binding contracts. This license cannod be susigned or tracafesred by Heensee. Issued ander pruvisions of West
PAAAAAAAAY Virglals Cade, Chapter 21, Articie 11,




Department of Administration

Agency LREWOZT
REQ.P.O# gsnennnonanza
BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, Pullman Power LLC
of Columbia , MD , as Principal, and Eidelity and Deposit Company of
Maryland of ___Schaumburg . L , & corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
IL with its principal office in the City of IL , @s Surety, are held and firnly bound unto the State

of West Virginia, as Obliges, in the penal sum of Eive Percent of Amount Bid (% 5% ) for the payment of which,

well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.

The Condition of the above obligation is such thal whereas the Principal has submitied to the Purchasing Section of the

Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached herelo and made a part hereof, to enter into a coniract in writing for
Capitol Plaza Repair Project - Lincoln Plaza Restoration; CRFQ 0211 GSD2000000028

NOW THEREFORE,

(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or

(b} If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto and shall fumnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respecis perform the
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, ctherwise this obligation shall remain in full

force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for the value received, hereby slipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no

way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive nolice of any such extension.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations

have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
11th day of March , 2020

Principal Corporate Seal Pullman Power LLC

@'ﬂe of Principal)
By .

(Must be President or

Robert Eargsiden!)
President

(Title)
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

Surety)
BYK_ _

Robert A. Chlada Attomey-in-Fact

Surety Corporate Seal

IMPORTANT — Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals
must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Acknowlesdgement by Princlpel if individual or Partnership

1. STATEOF
2. Countyof to-wit:
3 | , 8 Notery Putiic In and for the

4. county and siate aforesald, do hereby certify that
whoas nama !5 gigned lo the foregolng wilting, has thia day acknowledged the same balora me In my sald counly.

5, Given under my hand this day of
6. Notary Saal T
{Notary Public)
B. My commission expiras ontha day ol
Acknowledgemont by Principal if Corporation
o smeor VAU \aAA
10. Countyof __ | \O‘I_J;XY"C‘E to-wit:
1", 1, Elose. o BN , & Notary Publio in and for the
12 county and state eforesald, do hesety carify that I'}g:ga_gthaﬂes
13. whoss, slgnad the foregoing writing for
14, Pullman Power LLC _ ) B cofporation,
has this day, In my sald county, befors me, acknowladged the sald writing to be the act and dead of the sald corpomation.
15. Glven under my hand thls 11th day of March, 2020
18. Notary Seal . T G %—_:*\
(Notery Publc)
18. My commigsion explras on Ihaijl\u"\— duy of “dune SQO3D
Acknowledgement by Suraty
18. STATEOF __Maryland
20. Counlyof __ Baltimore to-wik
21, §, Diane 8. Loughry , 8 Notary Public in end for the
22, county 2nd stats aforesaid, do hereby cartify thet _RODErt A. Chlada
23. who as, _Attorney-in-Fact signad the foragoing writing for

24, Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 8 corporation,
hos this day, Jn my seld county, bafore me, cknowlstiged the sald wriling to be the act and deed of the sald corporelion.

25, Given under my hand this T1th day of March, 2020
26. Notary Seal a. UG ae N AVUegf o<y

Diane S. Loughry {Notary ic)
28. My convnisslon expires on the 16th dey of November, 2020
Sufficiency in Form and Monnor
Of Execution Approved Attorney General
This day of By

(Aseistant Aftomey General)



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attornevs-in-Fact. The Chief Executive QOfficer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President
may, by written instrument under the atiested corporate scal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies,
recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such
attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any
time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hercby certify that the
foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and cffect on the date of this certificate; and | do further certify that Article V, Section §, of
the By-Laws of the Companics is still in force,

This Power of Attomey and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of
Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a mecting duly ealled and hield on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesling signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secrelary
and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile an any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such
facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company.”

This Power of Attomney and Centificate may be signed by facsimile under and by autherity of the following resolution of the Board of
Dircctors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of
Muy, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a
meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature
of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made herctofore or hereafier, wherever appearing upon a
certified copy of any power of attomcy issucd by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect
as though manually affixed.

[N FESTIMO HEREQF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies,
thigf day of 20 24

" LEA e

Brian M. Hodges, Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT ALL REQUIRED
INFORMATION TO:

Zurich American Insurance Co.
Attn; Surety Claims

1299 Zurich Way
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056



